## TOWN OF GREENWOOD MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN

Tuesday, March 26, 2024 -6:00 PM

Present: Mayor Brad Edwardes, Alderman Davis, Robinson, Larsen, Police Chief Shayne Gibson, Clerk T Gaar and members of the public.

Absent: Aldermen Doughty and Turk, Town Clerk Veronica Brown, Town Attorney Jennifer McKay

There was a quorum

Mayor Edwardes called the meeting to order at 6:00 p m, he then led the invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.

Approval of Agenda: A motion was made by Alderman Davis to approve the agenda, seconded by Alderman Robinson and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote

Approval of Minutes:

Work Session-February 22, 2024

A motion was made by Alderman Robinson to approve the minutes, seconded by Alderman Larsen and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote

Regular Session- February 27, 2024

A motion was made by Alderman Davis to approve the minutes, seconded by Alderman Robinson and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote

Approval of Expense/Revenue- January 2024- Tabled from last month

A motion was made by Alderman Robinson to approve the January report, seconded by Alderman Davis and the motion carried by a majority voice vote

## February 2024

A motion was made by Alderman Davis to approve the February report, seconded by Alderman Robinson and the motion carried by a majority voice vote

1. Resolution No. 3 of 2024

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF GREENWOOD WITH THE PARISH OF CADDO

Clerk T. Gaar read the Resolution by title, Alderman Davis read the email from Town Clerk Veronica Brown which was the response from the Parish of Caddo in regards to the time line on the proposed project in the park. A motion was made Alderman Larsen to approve the resolution, seconded by Alderman Robinson and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

2. Request for approval to surplus G-2, 2015 ford Taurus (VIN # ending in 115059) with mileage of 122,436 Chief of Police Gibson explained to the Board that the car currently has estimate repairs in excess of \$6,000. There were no questions or concerns from the Board.

Clerk T. Gaar read item #2, there were no questions or concerns from the Board. A motion was made by Alderman Davis to approve the surplus of G-2, seconded by Alderman Larsen and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

## Adjourn

There being no further business, a motion was made by Alderman Robinson and seconded by Alderman Davis the meeting was adjourned at 6:10 pm. Next meeting to be held on Thursday, April 18, 2024 @ 6:00 p.m. for the Work

Session of the Board of Aldermen and Tuesday, April 23, 20 Alderman. All meetings held in the Town Hall Chambers.	24 at 6:00 pm Regular Session Meeting of the Board of
s/s Veronica Brown LCMC, Town Clerk	s/s Brad Edwardes, Mayor
STATE OF LOUISIANA	
PARISH OF CADDO	
I, THE UNDERSIGNED Town Clerk of the Town of Greenw of the minutes of the Regular Session of the Mayor and Board 26, 2024	
This the 8 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024	
	s/s Veronica Brown LCMC, Town Clerk